

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 05-1123

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES,
LOCAL 2510,**

Petitioner

v.

**FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

**WILLIAM R. TOBEY
Acting Solicitor**

**WILLIAM E. PERSINA
Attorney**

**Federal Labor Relations
Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite
300
Washington, D.C. 20424-
0001
(202) 218-7999**

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. Background	3
1. The merits arbitration award	3
2. The attorney fee arbitration award.....	5
B. The Authority’s Decision	7
1. The initial decision.....	7
2. The Authority’s decision on reconsideration	13
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. THE COURT IS WITHOUT SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION IN THIS CASE UNDER § 7123(a)(1) OF THE STATUTE BECAUSE THE AUTHORITY DECISION AT ISSUE INVOLVES REVIEW OF AN ARBITRATION AWARD, AND NONE OF THE EXCEPTIONS TO THE PROHIBITION ON JUDICIAL REVIEW OF SUCH DECISIONS ARE APPLICABLE	21
A. The Statute’s Language And Legislative History Make Clear That Congress Intended To Bar Judicial Review Of Authority Decisions On Exceptions To Arbitrators’ Awards In Virtually All Cases.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page No.
B. None Of The Few Exceptions To The General Bar To Judicial Review Of Authority Arbitration Decisions Under Section 7122 Of The Statute Is Applicable To This Case	24
1. The Authority’s decision does not “involve an unfair labor practice” within the meaning of section 7123(a)(1) of the Statute	25
2. The narrow <i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> exception to nonreviewability of Authority arbitration case decisions is inapplicable here because a clear and specific violation of the Statute cannot be shown.....	30
 II. THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY REDUCED THE ABRITRATOR’S ATTORNEY FEE AWARD IN AN EMPLOYEE SUSPENSION CASE, BECAUSE THE AWARD WAS BASED ON AN UNREASONABLE AMOUNT OF HOURS FOUND BY THE ARBITRATOR TO HAVE BEEN EXPENDED BY THE EMPLOYEE’S ATTORNEY IN THE CASE	 35
A. The Authority’s Specific Reductions In Hours For Three Categories Of Time Billed Are Supported In The Record And Under Applicable Case Law	36
1. Research and brief preparation time	36
2. Preparation of the fee application	41
B. The Authority’s Use Of Two Summary Percentage Reductions Of 25% Each, For Disproportion Between The Fees Requested And The Amount And Interests Involved In The Case, And For Failure To Exercise “Billing Judgment,” Was Reasonable.....	44
1. The 25% reduction for disproportionality.....	44
2. The 25% reduction for lack of “billing judgment”	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page No.
C. The Authority Correctly Concluded That A Remand To The Arbitrator Was Not Necessary On The Facts In This Case	51
CONCLUSION.....	52

ADDENDA

Page No.

**Relevant portions of the Federal Service Labor-Management Relations
Statute, 5 U.S.C. ' ' 7101-7135 (2000) and other pertinent statutes A-1**

Agency's Exceptions to the Arbitration Award, dated Nov. 17, 2003 B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page No.
<i>AFGE, Local 2343 v. FLRA</i> , 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Action on Smoking and Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 724 F.2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	49
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 916 v. FLRA</i> , 951 F.2d 276 (10 th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 1923 v. FLRA</i> , 675 F.2d 612 (4 th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 2986 v. FLRA</i> , 130 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	21, 25, 30
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Employees, Local 3748 v. FLRA</i> , 797 F.2d 612 (8 th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Boire v. Greyhound</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	31
<i>Bryant v. Colgate Univ.</i> , 996 F. Supp. 170 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....	49
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15
* <i>Copper Liquor, Inc. v. Adolph Coors Co.</i> , 684 F.2d 1087 (5 th Cir. 1982)	12, 46, 47
<i>Cornelius v. Nutt</i> , 472 U.S. 648 (1985).....	26
<i>Crumbaker v. MSPB</i> , 781 F.2d 191 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	12, 19, 38, 47
<i>Green v. Adm'rs of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 284 F.3d 642 (5 th Cir. 2002)	49
* <i>Griffith v. FLRA</i> , 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	21, 22, 31, 32, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page No.
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	10, 12, 48
<i>Hopwood v. State of Texas</i> , 236 F.3d 256 (5 th Cir. 2000)	12, 49
* <i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5 th Cir. 1974)	9, 44, 45, 47
<i>Lawrence Typographical Union v. McCulloch</i> , 349 F.2d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1965)	33, 34
* <i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 US 184 (1958)	17, 25, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 112 F.3d 402 (9 th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	33
* <i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 824 F.2d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 858 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Palacios-Torres v. Immigration and Naturalization Serv.</i> , 995 F.2d 96 (7 th Cir. 1993)	51
<i>Patent Office Professional Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 26 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1994)....	35
<i>Philadelphia Metal Trades Council v. FLRA</i> , 963 F.2d 38 (3 ^d Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Physicians Nat'l House Staff Ass'n v. Fanning</i> , 642 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 917 (1981)	31
<i>Ruiz-Morales v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 1219 (9 th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Thomas v. National Football League Players Ass'n</i> , 273 F.3d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	46
<i>Tonetti v. FLRA</i> , 776 F.2d 929 (11 th Cir. 1985)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page No.
<i>United States Dep't of Justice, United States Fed. Bureau of Prisons v. FLRA</i> , 981 F.2d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	21, 31
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. FLRA</i> , 792 F.2d 25 (2 ^d Cir. 1986)	23
<i>United States Dept of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation, Missouri Basin Region v. FLRA</i> , 1 F.3d 1059 (10 th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>United States Dep't of the Interior v. FLRA</i> , 26 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	21, 27
<i>United States Dep't of the Treasury, U.S. Customs Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 43 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Walker v. City of Mesquite, Tex.</i> , 313 F.3d 246 (5 th Cir. 2002)	41, 49
* <i>Walker v. U.S. Dep't of Housing and Urban Dev.</i> , 99 F.3d 761 (5 th Cir. 1996)	12, 49, 50
<i>Watson v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 2000 WL 42174 (N.D. Tex. 2000)	46
<i>Williams v. First Government Mortgage and Investors Corp.</i> , 225 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	46

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

<i>Alabama Association of Civilian Technicians and U. S. Department of Defense, Alabama State Military Department, Alabama National Guard</i> , 56 F.L.R.A. 231 (2000)	40, 52
<i>U.S. Department of the Army, Red River Army Depot, Texarkana, Tex. and NAGE Local R14-52</i> , 54 F.L.R.A. 759 (1998)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page No.
<i>United States Dep't of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons, United States Penitentiary, Terre Haute, Ind.</i> , 58 F.L.R.A. 327 (2003)	39
<i>United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 52 F.L.R.A. 1093 (1997)	34
<i>United States Dep't of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv., Washington, D.C. and Nat'l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 60 F.L.R.A. (No. 171) 966 (May 23, 2005)	45
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, U.S. Customs Serv., Nogales, Ariz.</i> , 47 F.L.R.A. 1391 (1993)	5

DECISIONS OF THE MERIT SYSTEM PROTECTION BOARD

* <i>Casali v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 81 M.S.P.R. 347 (1999)	38
* <i>Emelio v. Postal Service</i> , 27 M.S.P.R. 233 (1985)	10, 37
<i>Kling v. Department of Justice</i> , 2 M.S.P.R. 464 (1980)	9, 45
<i>Logan v. HUD</i> , 23 M.S.P.R. 345 (1984)	42
<i>May v. Department of Transportation</i> , 28 M.S.P.R. 357 (1985)	42
<i>McKinney v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 26 M.S.P.R. 267 (1985)	11
<i>Mudrich v. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 92 M.S.P.R. 413 (2002)	38
* <i>Rose v. Department of the Navy</i> , 47 M.S.P.R. 5 (1991)	9, 47
* <i>Sailor-Nimocks v. OPM</i> , 66 M.S.P.R. 438 (1995)	10, 37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

STATUTES

Page No.

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135 (2000)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(H)	2
5 U.S.C. § 7114(b)(4)	4
5 U.S.C. § 7116	16, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(1)	27
5 U.S.C. § 7116(a)(5)	27
5 U.S.C. § 7116(d)	29
5 U.S.C. § 7118	22
5 U.S.C. § 7121	2
5 U.S.C. § 7121(e)	26
5 U.S.C. § 7121(f)	26
5 U.S.C. § 7122	7, 22, 23, 24, 32, 40
5 U.S.C. § 7122(a)	3, 32, 33
5 U.S.C. § 7122(a)(1)	41
5 U.S.C. § 7122(a)(2)	41
5 U.S.C. § 7122(b)	5
5 U.S.C. § 7123	30
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	22, 23, 26, 27
* 5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)(1)	2, 16, 17, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
5 U.S.C. § 7123(c)	14
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	14
5 U.S.C. § 5596	26
5 U.S.C. § 5596(b)(1)	5
* 5 U.S.C. § 5596(b)(1)(A)(ii)	3, 5, 16, 33, 35
5 U.S.C. § 7710(g)	5, 6, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1337 (1994)	31
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, 92 Stat. 1111 (1978)	15
§ 701	15
§ 702	15
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 159(b)(1)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

	Page No.
5 C.F.R. § 550.807	40
5 C.F.R. § 2425.2 (2005)	32, 34
5 C.F.R. § 2429.5 (2005)	8, 32, 34

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1717 at 153 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> Subcomm. on Postal Personnel and Modernization of the Comm. on Post Office and Civil Serv., 96th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Legislative History of the Federal Serv. Labor-Management Relations Statute, Title VII of the Civil Serv. Reform Act of 1978</i> , at 821 (1978)	24
